b. To increase the authorized capital stock of the Corporation from Eight Billion Pesos
(PhP8,000,000,000.00) divided into Eight Billion (8,000,000,000) common shares with a par
value of One Peso (PhP1.00) per share to up to Fifteen Billion Pesos
(PhP15,000,000,000.00) divided into Fifteen Billion (15,000,000,000) common shares with
a par value of One Peso (PhP1.00) per share.

Upon motion duly made and seconded, there being no objections, the stockholders
approved the amendments to the Corporation’s Articles of Incorporation, namely: (a) the

change in the Corporation’s principal address from GGDC Admin Service Building, Clark Global